Below is a brief summary of the email communications regarding how to handle the water bodies from the latest May 2014 USGS QC.   Included are discussions about the metadata as well.   At the end is an email summary of the bridge/culvert QC call situation.

Remaining water bodies were left as-is due to drought conditions.  This has been indicated in the Metadata.

Metadata has been corrected as per USGS wishes to match the data samples provided by Brent Miller at Kansas DASC, and to include verbiage about the drought conditions.

Bridge/Culvert issues have been corrected as per discussions between Ingrid, Deborah, and Kucera.  Most of the QC calls indicating bridge are in fact culverts and have been treated as such.

Lidar has been edited as indicated in the KUC_COMM columns of the shapefiles.  This includes the bridge/culvert QC calls as well as all the miscelaneous QC calls about the LIDAR.
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From: "Ingrid Landgraf" <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>
To: "John Antalovich" <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com>
Cc: "Nat Phillips" <n.phillips@kucerainternational.com>, "Scott Antalovich" <s.antalovich@kucerainternational.com>, "Stanley Wong" <s.wong@kucerainternational.com>, "File" <file@kucerainternational.com>, "Tom" <Tom.Morey@kda.ks.gov>, "Brent Miller" <bmiller@kgs.ku.edu>, "Ken Nelson" <nelson@kgs.ku.edu>, "Jim Jenkins" <j.jenkins@kucerainternational.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 4:59:02 PM
Subject: Re: KS 2012 Lidar Data Revisions Per USGS - Kucera Project No. 60006

John,

The metadata should include the unique time frames that apply to each tile.   For example, some areas were flown in January and some were flown in March.  It's good to know what the source date is for each tile.  The process description for each product should be unique.  An LAS file should not have the same process description as a DEM file.  For examples of the process descriptions, there are accepted metadata files from Sanborn and Aerometric that Brent will post for you.  If you need more examples of other products, the DASC has all of the 2012 data posted on their website.

I think you and I are in agreement with the bridges and culverts.  We just need to include my our photo examples for the QA reviewer and you can add to the doc if you need to.

Let me know if you have any other questions.

Ingrid

On Wed, Jun 25, 2014 at 10:41 AM, John Antalovich <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com> wrote:
Hi Ingrid:
 
My apologies for the delayed follow up - we had some staff out on vacation and business travel before we could convene.  A couple of items have come up:
 
1.  The previous review of our data indicated some issues with our metadata.  You clarified for us in your May 15 email which indicated that we "can add the FVA" and:    "Metadata files should contain information that pertains to the specific data type that is being described like the processing steps to achieve the particular data layer, references used to create the data etc.  All Kucera did was create one metadata file and then copy the same file and changed the abstract to reference each data layer."
 
I'm going to work with our metadata preparer Jim Jenkins on adjustments to the current metadata to address these comments.  If you happen to have a sample of acceptable lidar metadata handy that you can forward to to us this would be helpful in making sure we meet the requirements.   Otherwise, my interpretation is that we need to include statements in the metadata for each dataset type/layer which describe basically how the dataset/layer was created.  Regarding the FVA, we'll check to see where we can appropriately add and will ask you if we've got any question of interpretation.
 
We'll also make sure to to include the statement on low water conditions in the project level and bare earth DEM metadata.
 

 

 
2. Regarding the remaining "bridge" and "culvert" edit calls, we've got some slight differences with you in numbers and semantics, based on your June 13 email.    Our guys are indicating that we received a total of 36 calls, but three of these were duplicates, so actually only 33 calls.  Of these 33 calls, we think you found four cases in which our "culvert" should be changed to a "bridge" .  For the remaining 29 calls, you agreed with our interpretation as a "culvert", so no change required.  
 
Let me know if you basically concur with the summary of calls as I've stated.  We agree with you on the four changes from culverts to bridges, and will be making these changes.  
 

 
We intend to have the final data submittal to you by July 11, i.e., within two weeks time.  We'd appreciate your response on the above two items as soon as you are able, but are proceeding based on the understandings stated.
 
Regards,

 

John Antalovich Jr, PE, PS, President

Kucera International Inc.

38133 Western Parkway

Willoughby, OH 44094

Phone: 440-975-4230

Fax: 440-975-4238

Cell: 440-668-5634
www.kucerainternational.com
 

    

    
 

     

 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Hi Ingrid:
 
Yes, agreed and thank you for working with your people to account for the temporal differences as related to the hydro elevations.  We will proceed as you've described.  I will meet with our guys by Monday to review and will provide a schedule for the data submission - which I believe we can complete fairly quickly.  I'm thinking no later than the end of this month and will confirm.  Have a good weekend and thanks again for your assistance.
 
Regards,

 

John Antalovich Jr, PE, PS, President

Kucera International Inc.

38133 Western Parkway

Willoughby, OH 44094

Phone: 440-975-4230

Fax: 440-975-4238

Cell: 440-668-5634
www.kucerainternational.com
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From: Landgraf, Ingrid [mailto:imlandgraf@usgs.gov] 
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2014 11:16 AM
To: John Antalovich; Ken Nelson
Cc: Nat Phillips; Scott Antalovich; Stanley Wong; File; Tom; Brent Miller
Subject: Re: FW: KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
John, 

I had a successful call with USGS regarding the 273 hydro elevation errors.  Since you have followed the correct process for hydro flattening using the lowest shoreline point, we are attributing the low water levels to temporal differences between the lidar and the imagery used to QA the lidar.  We are going to resolve this by having you add a description to the project level and bare earth DEM metadata describing that the "Lidar was collected during a drought with very low water conditions in the lakes, ponds, and streams resulting in steep banks along the sides of water bodies throughout the project." 

You will still need to correct the remaining QA errors minus the bridge <culvert> calls that I have documented.  The report states 36 <35> bridge calls but I only found 32 <4>.  3 of the original 35 calls were actually duplicates within the same shapefile, so it was 32 originally.  If you find the 4 bridges calls that I have missed, let's review those against the imagery so they are documented.  Any error that is not fixed needs to be documented as to why it was not fixed.  Ignoring calls only delays the process.  Let's make this the final round of corrections.

Let me know if you have any other questions or disagreements about any of the remaining calls.  

Hopefully we can get this project wrapped up ASAP.  

Thanks,
Ingrid

On Fri, Jun 13, 2014 at 8:46 AM, John Antalovich <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com> wrote:
Hi Again Ingrid:
 
Following up, the general steps in the hydro-flattening process are as follows:
 
1. LAS ground classified points and hydro breaklines are imported into an ESRI ArcGIS v.10 geodatabase.

2. In-house routines are used in ArcGIS to hydro-flatten the LAS bare earth DEM.

3. The hydro-flattened bare earth DEM is exported as 5000 X 5000 meter tiles with 1 meter grid cells in the ERDAS IMG format. These tile files are identifiable by the .img file extension.
Regarding the determination of the hydro breakline elevations - after collecting the water body edges  we analyze the points in the ignored ground class (class 10) and determine the lowest elevation in the class.  We then assign the lowest elevation to the water body to ensure no "floating water".   This procedure was based on our previous conference call with you and Karl Heidemann of USGS.
 

 
Regards,
 
John Antalovich Jr, PE, PS, President

Kucera International Inc.

38133 Western Parkway

Willoughby, OH 44094

Phone: 440-975-4230

Fax: 440-975-4238

Cell: 440-668-5634
www.kucerainternational.com
 



  

 

 

 
Hi Ingrid - I'll get together with our guys and get something to you.....John
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From: Landgraf, Ingrid [mailto:imlandgraf@usgs.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2014 9:24 PM
To: John Antalovich
Cc: Nat Phillips; Scott Antalovich; Stanley Wong; File; Tom
Subject: Re: FW: KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
John, 

Can you provide a brief description of your hydro flattening process? I think this will come up in my call with USGS at 9:00 CDT on Friday.  Sorry for the late notice.  I just thought to ask for this.

Ingrid

On Mon, Jun 9, 2014 at 4:52 PM, John Antalovich <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com> wrote:
Hi Ingrid - OK, got it - will await your further word.  
 
Regards,

 

John Antalovich Jr, PE, PS, President

Kucera International Inc.

38133 Western Parkway

Willoughby, OH 44094

Phone: 440-975-4230

Fax: 440-975-4238

Cell: 440-668-5634
www.kucerainternational.com
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From: Landgraf, Ingrid [mailto:imlandgraf@usgs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2014 5:27 PM
To: John Antalovich; Nat Phillips; Morey, Tom
Subject: Re: FW: KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
All, 

It appears there will not be a call with the mapping center this week.  They are meeting on Friday to discuss how to move forward, so I won't know anything until then.   

Thanks for your patience,

Ingrid

On Mon, Jun 2, 2014 at 5:00 PM, Landgraf, Ingrid <imlandgraf@usgs.gov> wrote:

Below is the decision on the water levels.  I have asked if the mapping center could demo how they identity the correct water level.  Are you available later this week for a telecon?  Please provide some times. 

Ingrid 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Cochran, Deborah <dcochran@usgs.gov>
Date: Mon, Jun 2, 2014 at 1:54 PM
Subject: Re: FW: KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
To: "Landgraf, Ingrid" <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>, David Saghy <dsaghy@usgs.gov>, Russell Caton <rcaton@usgs.gov>, Emitt Witt <ecwitt@usgs.gov>


Ingrid, 

I looked at several of the remaining calls in the error shapefile to raise the elevation of the water and I found that there is still approximately a 1m  drop to the water.

So they need to correct the error calls for the waterbodies.

Deb

On Thu, May 29, 2014 at 8:57 AM, Landgraf, Ingrid <imlandgraf@usgs.gov> wrote:

Deb, 

Have you reviewed Karl's information to make a determinination on accepting water levels?

Ingrid

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Hans Heidemann <kheidemann@usgs.gov>
Date: Thu, May 15, 2014 at 1:10 PM
Subject: FW: KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
To: Ingrid Landgraf <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>, Deborah Cochran <dcochran@usgs.gov>

Hope this is the information you need.
 

 

 
Karl
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H. Karl Heidemann, GISP
Physical Scientist, Lidar Science
U.S. Geological Survey

Mundt Federal Building

47914 252nd Street

Sioux Falls, SD  57110

605-594-2861
kheidemann@usgs.gov
 
"Nothing matters very much, and very few things ... matter at all."
                                                                     - Arthur James Balfour
 
From: Heidemann, Hans [mailto:kheidemann@usgs.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2014 4:32 PM
To: John Antalovich; Landgraf, Ingrid
Cc: Nat Phillips; Scott Antalovich; Stanley Wong; File; Nelson, Ken [KU]; Morey, Thomas V [KDA]
Subject: Re: KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
 

Ha!

You caught me in the act!

I was just finishing up my review when your email arrived.

 

Hi John, Happy New Year!

 

By-n-large, it looks pretty good to me. It appears that the ponds are roughly 0.3m - 0.5m lower than the surrounding ground; I have no issue with this amount of drop. I did see a number that were closer to 0.7m; while I have not flagged them, and would not "reject" a delivery because of them, I will say that this is nearing the edge of what I find acceptable, and caution to not let your tolerances slip.

 

There are a couple of water bodies that do have >1m drop, and I have flagged them in the attached shapefile. These are "longer" water bodies that extend far enough upstream for the ground elevation to change around the "pond" and make the upstream drop more significant. I would suggest these be treated with a gradient breakline, as a river or stream would be. They are OK at their downstream ends.

 

There are a handful of areas that have been treated, but that seem to have been identified/delineated somewhat arbitrarily (very similar areas nearby that were not treated). I also flagged and notated these as well. Again, I would not "reject" over these areas, but note them to let you know what I believe may be unnecessary effort.  I am uncertain what the threshold pond size is for the Kansas project, but I would check to see that I wasn't overdoing it.  Ingrid, could you refresh my memory on the pond size and river width requirements?

 

Please let me know if anybody has any questions or concerns!

 

Karl
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H. Karl Heidemann, GISP
Physical Scientist, Lidar Science
U.S. Geological Survey

Mundt Federal Building

47914 252nd Street

Sioux Falls, SD  57110

605-594-2861
kheidemann@usgs.gov
 
"Nothing matters very much, and very few things ... matter at all."
- Arthur James Balfour
 

On Tue, Jan 14, 2014 at 2:40 PM, John Antalovich <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com> wrote:
Hi Ingrid and Karl:
 
Hope your holidays were good and that you are having a good New Year.  I'm checking in to see if you've had a chance to take a look at the revised block/sample of hydro breakline/flattened DEM data we sent as per our conference call and your previous comments.  If the revised data is satisfactory, it is a good time for us to proceed with the adjustment on the balance of the data and wrap up the work. 
 
Thanks,
 
John Antalovich Jr, PE, PS, President

Kucera International Inc.

38133 Western Parkway

Willoughby, OH 44094

Phone: 440-975-4230

Fax: 440-975-4238

Cell: 440-668-5634
www.kucerainternational.com
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From: Landgraf, Ingrid [mailto:imlandgraf@usgs.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, November 07, 2013 9:49 AM
To: John Antalovich
Cc: Nat Phillips; Scott Antalovich; Stanley Wong; File; Karl Heidemann
Subject: Re: Telecon time - KS 2012 Lidar - Kucera Project No. 60006
John,  

How about Tues Nov 12 at 11:00 ET ( 10:00 CT)?  I will send out the phone number and set up a webex link if we want to display something.

 

Thanks,

Ingrid

 

 

On Wed, Nov 6, 2013 at 9:56 PM, John Antalovich <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com> wrote:
Hi Ingrid:
 
Sorry that I missed your call today.  We are available on the dates indicated, although November 12 and 14 are somewhat better days for me.  Just let us know what date and time are best for you.
 
Regards,
 
John Antalovich Jr, PE, PS, President

Kucera International Inc.

38133 Western Parkway

Willoughby, OH 44094

Phone: 440-975-4230

Fax: 440-975-4238

Cell: 440-668-5634
www.kucerainternational.com
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From: Landgraf, Ingrid [mailto:imlandgraf@usgs.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 06, 2013 5:48 PM
To: John Antalovich
Subject: Telecon time
Hi John, 

I would like to schedule a call with you and your LIDAR tech staff sometime between Nov 12-14 to talk with Karl and I about hydro flattening.  Are you available?

 

Thanks

Ingrid

 
-- 
Ingrid Landgraf, Kansas Geospatial Liaison 

U.S. Geological Survey

4821 Quail Crest Place

Lawrence, KS  66049

T (785) 832-3566

F (785) 832-3500

Cell (785) 917-0097
imlandgraf@usgs.gov
All MISC lidar QC issues edited as indicated in KUC_COMM column in shapefile. 

All Culvert/Bridge QC  issues edited as indicated in KUC_COMM column in shapefile.
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From: "Ingrid Landgraf" <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>
To: "John Antalovich" <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com>
Cc: "Tom" <Tom.Morey@kda.ks.gov>, "Scott Antalovich" <s.antalovich@kucerainternational.com>, "Stanley Wong" <s.wong@kucerainternational.com>, "Nat Phillips" <n.phillips@kucerainternational.com>, thomasvmorey@yahoo.com, "Ken Nelson" <nelson@kgs.ku.edu>, "File" <file@kucerainternational.com>, "Brent Miller" <bmiller@kgs.ku.edu>
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2014 2:12:36 PM
Subject: Fwd: Resend 2012 KS Lidar Bridge Review

John,

Deb seems to agree with my evaluation, but she is asking for documentation on each culvert for the reviewer. I think you can start with my documentation and add any comments you might have.  Can you work with that?  

Karl provided his evaluation of the water bodies to the mapping center and I'm still waiting to hear back on that.

Ingrid

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Cochran, Deborah <dcochran@usgs.gov>
Date: Tue, May 20, 2014 at 10:01 AM
Subject: Re: Resend 2012 KS Lidar Bridge Review
To: "Landgraf, Ingrid" <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>


Ingrid,

After reviewing the shapefile and documents that you provided, I think that most of these bridge errors referenced by your document are actually box culverts.

So here is my decision for this task only, if the contractor is certain that the error call is in fact a box culvert leave it as a culvert and document their reason for leaving it as a culvert.  <This is the opposite burden of proof as per previous communications about this issue, on this project, with USGS.  The correct burden of proof is certainty based around a bridge.  Any uncertainty in identification of the feature as it pertains to being a bridge or culvert requires a default to a culvert feature.  E.G.  If it isn't clearly a bridge, it's a culvert.  Therefore, these are culverts where indicated in the KUC_COMM column, as USGS methods and rules for identification are being followed.  The features are not clearly a bridge, and in many cases are clearly a culvert - as indicated already that Deborah, Ingrid, and Kucera all agree in these cases.>
The reviewer will have to look at the error calls and the reasoning before we can accept or reject the project in the end.

Deb
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From: "Ingrid Landgraf" <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>
To: "John Antalovich" <j.antalovich@kucerainternational.com>
Cc: "Tom" <Tom.Morey@kda.ks.gov>, "Scott Antalovich" <s.antalovich@kucerainternational.com>, "Stanley Wong" <s.wong@kucerainternational.com>, "Nat Phillips" <n.phillips@kucerainternational.com>, thomasvmorey@yahoo.com, "Ken Nelson" <nelson@kgs.ku.edu>, "File" <file@kucerainternational.com>, "Brent Miller" <bmiller@kgs.ku.edu>
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2014 6:22:16 PM
Subject: Fwd: Resend 2012 KS Lidar Bridge Review

All,

I submitted my bridge review to the mapping center and will see what they have to say next week. 

You can see what I found.

 
Ingrid
---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Landgraf, Ingrid <imlandgraf@usgs.gov>
Date: Fri, May 16, 2014 at 5:14 PM
Subject: Resend 2012 KS Lidar Bridge Review
To: Deborah Cochran <dcochran@usgs.gov>

Deb,

I'm resending with the report on my FTP site and the correct shape files attached this time.
ftp://ftpext.usgs.gov/pub/cr/ks/lawrence/ilandgraf/
----------
Deborah.
I really felt the need to review these calls again as the contractor was confused by our inconsistancy.  My review consisted of extracting the bridge calls into a new shape file and adding a review column for my interpretation.  

The attached doc includes screen shots from google earth and bing maps.  For the few obvious bridges I did not include images and just annoted the review field. 

Nearly all of the error calls are on rural gravel roads and the imagery angle is difficult to determine with certainy.  The standard says to leave as culverts if a feature cannot be reliably intepreted, but you may see something I do not.

In summary I found:

5 bridges

15 culverts

12 not sure 


Thanks for your consideration,

Ingrid
-- 
Ingrid Landgraf, Kansas Geospatial Liaison

U.S. Geological Survey

4821 Quail Crest Place

Lawrence, KS  66049

T (785) 832-3566

F (785) 832-3500

Cell (785) 917-0097
imlandgraf@usgs.gov
